# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3965122

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ZIYAD M. HIJAZI	07/17/2016
ELAHEH MALAKAN RAD	07/07/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OCCLUTECH HOLDING AG	
Street Address:	VORDERGASSE 3	
City:	SCHAFFHAUSEN	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	CH-8201	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61828991	
Application Number:	14292033	
PCT Number:	US2014040315	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (608)252-9243

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6082558891

Email: mal@dewittross.com **Correspondent Name:** MARCIA LAYTON

Address Line 1: **DEWITT ROSS & STEVENS S.C.** Address Line 2: 2 E. MIFFLIN STREET, SUITE 600 Address Line 4: MADISON, WISCONSIN 53703-2865

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARCIA LAYTON	
SIGNATURE: /marcialayton/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2016

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=USPTO--160718--Assignment--EXECUTED#page1.tif source=USPTO--160718--Assignment--EXECUTED#page2.tif source=USPTO--160718--Assignment--EXECUTED#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 039174 FRAME: 0630** 503918469

source = USPTO--160718--Assignment--EXECUTED#page 4.t if

PATENT REEL: 039174 FRAME: 0631

## ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT made by **Ziyad M. Hijazi** of 645 Front Street, Apt. 1901, San Diego, CA 92101 and **Elaheh Malakan Rad** of No. 62, Dr. Gharib's street, end of Keshavarz Boulevard, Tehran 1419733151, Iran (hereinafter the ASSIGNORS) to **Occlutech Holding AG**, a Switzerland corporation, located and doing business at Vordergasse 3, CH-8201 Schaffhausen, Switzerland (hereinafter the ASSIGNEE).

For good and valuable consideration provided by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS:

The ASSIGNORS sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in the invention entitled ASYMMETRIC OCCLUDER DEVICE which was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 30, 2013, and assigned provisional patent application serial number 61/828,991; and filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 30, 2014, and assigned non-provisional patent application serial number 14/292,033; and filed as a PCT application on May 30, 2014 and assigned serial number PCT/US2014/040315 and filed as a European patent application with a regional phase entry date of April 13, 2016 and assigned serial number EP14733907.

This sale and assignment extends to the applications and any related substitute, refile, divisional, or continuation applications filed in the United States and elsewhere; any subsequent patent applications filed in the United States or elsewhere claiming the benefit of priority to this or any of the aforementioned applications; any patents issuing out of any of the aforementioned applications, and any reissues or extensions of such patents; and any other patent applications or patents relating to the invention set forth in the application identified above.

The ASSIGNORS covenant that they have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest in the invention to the ASSIGNEE, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this ASSIGNMENT.

The ASSIGNORS covenant that they will at any time and upon request execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in the invention, or the title in any application regarding the invention or in Letters Patent that may be granted for the invention. If the ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns desire to make

-1-

substitute, refile, divisional, or continuation applications for the invention, or to secure a reissue or extension of a Letters Patent for the invention, or to file a disclaimer relating to the invention, or to make an application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, the ASSIGNORS covenant that they will at any time and upon request sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts necessary for these purposes, but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE.

The ASSIGNORS acknowledge that their entire beneficial interest in the invention to which the above applications relate is irrevocably vested in the ASSIGNEE, including the right to apply for protection in all countries abroad and the right to claim priority under any International Conventions for such applications, and assent to the making of any such applications and any substitutes, refiles, divisionals, or continuations resulting from any such applications, with or without priority claims.

The ASSIGNORS covenant that they will at all times communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts relating to the invention and any applications or Letters Patent relating to the invention known to them, and testify as to these facts in interferences or other litigation when requested to do so, but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE.

[SIGNATURES BEGIN ON NEXT PAGE]

-2-

Executed and delivered this 17	ASSIGNOR:  ASSIGNOR:  Ziyad M. Hijazi
Dated: 17/07/2016	Witness Name: <u>Jahaa Fazall</u> Witness Signature
Dated: 17/07/2016	Witness Name: Qiling Cao Witness Signature:
Dated:	Witness Name:
	Witness Signature:

Executed and delivered this 7th day of July, 2016.

ASSIGNOR: Elaheh Malakan Rad
Elaheh Malakan Rad

71	6 Jan 17 1	. oai	Witness Name: <u>Nade</u> <u>&amp;</u>	r Momta	zmanes
ated: <u> </u>		9,201	Witness Signature	7	Appropriate Commencery,
	To the second		Witness Name:		, garage and a second
ated:	<del></del>		Witness Signature		
			Witness Name:		
ated:			Witness Signature		
grandist.		4.			ेड्ड केंद्र <b>१</b> ० क
st 2 and is const				ing S	36
: : :	/% · ** /**/	a gi	**		<b>8</b> 20 20
er (8) S689	98 2 0480 984	â			
y ine e	iga u estadorios	e neksi V V V	Marian Sana		. S

.4-

-PATENT

REEL: 039174 FRAME: 0635

RECORDED: 07/18/2016